when the value of net asset positions translated into euro changes on account of exchange rate
fluctuations, are taken to equity in the consolidated financial statements.

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net profit before taxes (due to the change in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and Group equity (due to changes in the fair value
of currency futures and hedges of net investments) in respect of potential changes in the ex change rate
considered to be generally reasonable, in percentage points of the US dollar. The effects of changes in the
US dollar exchange rate also include the effects of the cash flow hedge (2009: effect on profit and
loss EUR 122 thousand and EUR -135 thousand, and effect on equity EUR 375 thou sand and EUR -339
thousand; 2008: effect on profit and loss EUR 117 thousand and EUR -129 thousand, and effect on
equity EUR 519 thousand and EUR -470 thousand). The table also shows the sensitivity to changes in
pound sterling, Canadian dollars and Singapore dollars against the euro. All other variables re-
main constant in each case.

EUR thousands

Change in exchange
rate for foreign

currency in percentage
points

Effect on earnings
before taxes Effect on equity

2009

US dollar (USD) +5% -181 -1,385

-5% +200 +1,531

Pound sterling (GBP) +5% -296 -486

-5% +327 +538

Canadian dollar (CAD) +5% +17 +114

-5% -19 -126

Singapore dollar (SGD) +5% +2 -1

-5% -2 +1

2008

US dollar (USD) +5% -408 -1,580

-5% +451 +1,746

Pound sterling (GBP) +5% -434 -535

-5% +480 +591

Canadian dollar (CAD) +5% +15 +30

-5% -17 -33

Singapore dollar (SGD) +5% +3 -5

-5% -4 +6

In the reporting year, income from translation differences of EUR 1,442 thousand (previous year:
EUR 1,426 thousand) and expenses of EUR 1,412 thousand (previous year: EUR 1,768 thousand) were
recognised in net financial income.

97

consolidated	statement	of	recognised	income	and	expense
consolidated	balance	sheet

consolidated	cash	flow	statement
consolidated	statement	of	changes	in	equity

statement	of	consolidated	non-current	assets
notes

The net amount of translation differences recognised in other comprehensive income developed
as follows: